## Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) Central Freedom of Information Team

freedom-of-information-request@dwp.gsi.gov.uk

Our reference: VTR 2364

**Date:** 3 July 2015

Dear Ms Grant

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request received on 10 June 2015. You asked:

- 1. How many Conditionality Adverse Decisions were given in the financial year 2014/5 to claimants signing at Kensal Road Job Centre. How many individual claimants were affected.
- 2. Of these, how many were in receipt of
- JSA
- ESA
- Income Support
- 3. What is the Key Work Output for this Job Centre.
- 4. How many staff at this Job Centre were given Personal Improvement Plans.

## Response:

- 1. 870
- 2. JSA 716, ESA 25, Income Support 129
- 3. We do not hold any information against the term "Key Work Output." If you would like to be more specific as to the kind of information you require, we would be happy to address this.
- 4. We are unable to provide actual figures because of the numbers involved, due to the exemption under section 40 (2) of the Freedom of Information Act, so can only say it is 5 or less.

If you have any queries about this letter please contact me quoting the reference number above.

Yours sincerely

**DWP Central Fol Team** 

## Your right to complain under the Freedom of Information Act

If you are not happy with this response you may request an internal review by e-mailing <a href="mailto:freedom-of-information-request@dwp.gsi.gov.uk">freedom-of-information-request@dwp.gsi.gov.uk</a> or by writing to: DWP, Central Fol Team, Caxton House, Tothill Street, SW1H 9NA. Any review request should be submitted within two months of the date of this letter.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner's Office for a decision. Generally the Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted our own complaints procedure. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

www.ico.org.uk/Global/contact\_us or telephone 0303 123 1113 or 01625 545745